
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Tuesday, 10 October 2023 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers, Northway, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the General Public Services and Economic Development Committee:- 
 
Councillors:  
    
Oliver Cooper 
Andrea Fraser 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Co-Chair) 
Joan King 
Kevin Raeburn 
Chris Mitchell 

Paul Rainbow (Co-Chair) 
David Raw 
Andrew Scarth (Co-Chair) 
Jonathan Solomons 
Chris Whately-Smith 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
10 October 2023 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the General 
Public Services and Economic Development Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are 
provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
The meeting will not be broadcast/livestreamed but an audio recording of the meeting will be 
made. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

2.   MINUTES   
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

4.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

5.   TO RECEIVE A PETITION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18 
 
The Committee are asked to receive a petition which requests the extension 
of double yellow lines at the entry to Silk Mill Road (on the junction with 
Eastbury Road), all the way to the junction with Brookside Road. 
 
Residents are requesting these parking restrictions due to the lack of visibility 
when entering Silk Mill Road. This section attracts the parking of vans, trucks 
(parked in a private capacity), as well as cars. The majority of the vehicles 
parked here belong to the residents of the neighbourhood tower block 
(formerly The Happy Hour Pub), which falls within the Watford Council 
boundary. 
 
Residents fear the unauthorised parking of cars and vans is an accident 
waiting to happen, as drivers can’t see what is coming on the other side, and 
at what speed. Residents would also like to request a consultation for permit 
parking for the rest of Silk Mill Road. In addition to the parking issues above, 
there is an increase in the number of cars being parked by people using the 
nearby Bushey Station, and dumping of cars by football fans watching the 
football at Vicarage Road Stadium on match days, who are at times parking 
dangerously on road turnings, causing visibility issues, resulting in near 
misses, and in some cases, accidents). 
 
Residents therefore, primarily on safety grounds, request consideration of 
their petition and swift action from the Council and relevant authorities in this 
matter. 
 

 

6.   BUDGET MONITORING (PERIOD 4) 
 
This report covers this committee’s financial position over the medium 
term(2023-2026) as at Period 4 (end of July). 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Members note and comment on the contents of the report. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 22) 

7.   SERVICE PLANNING 2024-27 
 
This report enables the Committee to comment on its draft service plans as 
part of Strategic, Service and Financial Planning for 2024-2027. 

 

(Pages 
23 - 78) 

Page 2



 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee comment on the draft service plans attached at Appendix 
1 and for recommendation to Council. 
 
That public access to the report be immediate.  
That public access to the decision be immediate.  
 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive the committee’s work programme. 
 

(Pages 
79 - 84) 

9.   OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 to be 
announced, together with the special circumstances that justify their 
consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule on the admission of 
such items. 
 

 

Livestreaming details  
 
To watch the meeting live please use the livestream link below: 
 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_NDEyYmFhOGYtNjYxNC00ZThmLWEwNjktMDk0ZWY1MjIzMzY4%40thread.
v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-
35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-
bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7
D&btype=a&role=a 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDEyYmFhOGYtNjYxNC00ZThmLWEwNjktMDk0ZWY1MjIzMzY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDEyYmFhOGYtNjYxNC00ZThmLWEwNjktMDk0ZWY1MjIzMzY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDEyYmFhOGYtNjYxNC00ZThmLWEwNjktMDk0ZWY1MjIzMzY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDEyYmFhOGYtNjYxNC00ZThmLWEwNjktMDk0ZWY1MjIzMzY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDEyYmFhOGYtNjYxNC00ZThmLWEwNjktMDk0ZWY1MjIzMzY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDEyYmFhOGYtNjYxNC00ZThmLWEwNjktMDk0ZWY1MjIzMzY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7B%22Tid%22%3A%2258420664-1284-4d81-9225-35da8165ae7a%22%2C%22Oid%22%3A%22e4bd9f48-5936-485c-82c1-bd8660567ae4%22%2C%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3Atrue%2C%22role%22%3A%22a%22%7D&btype=a&role=a
mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
WD3 1RL 

INFRASTRUCTURE, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth on Tuesday 21 March 
2023 from 7.30pm to 8.15pm.  

Councillors present: 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Lead Member Infrastructure & Planning Policy) (Co-Chair) 
Paul Rainbow (Lead Member Transport and Economic Development) (Co-Chair) 
Andrew Scarth (Lead Member Housing) (Co-Chair) 
Joan King 
Khalid Hussain      
Philip Hearn   
Kevin Raeburn 
 Reena Ranger OBE 
Kate Turner (Substitute for Dominic Sokalski)   
Andrea Fraser (Substitute for Lisa Hudson) 
Shanti Maru (Substitute for Abbas Merali) 

    
Officers Present:  

 Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner 
Mike Simpson, Committee & Web Officer 
 

Councillor Stephen Giles-Medhurst in the Chair 
 
IHED 33/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dominic Sokalski (substitute 
Kate Turner), Lisa Hudson (substitute Andrea Fraser) and Abbas Merali (substitute 
Shanti Maru) 

IHED 34/22 MINUTES 

  The minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure, Housing and Economic Development 
Committee held on 17 January 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.  

IHED 35/22 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business. 
IHED 36/22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

  There were no declarations of interest. 

IHED 37/22  BUDGET MONITORING (PERIOD 10) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 

The report, which had been before the Policy and Resources Committee on 13 
March, was introduced by the Finance Business Partner and questions were invited. 
A Member referred to staff vacancy monitoring, and asked why two positions were not 
currently advertised. The Finance Business Partner replied that the LA1 Contract 
Management Support Officer was referred to P&R under Part 2 and details would be 
available in due course, and the Housing Apprentice vacancy is required to tie in with 
the new intake at West Herts college in September and will be advertised then. 
In response to a question about the Rent Deposit Guarantee scheme, the Finance 
Business Partner said it is a recovery process and a figure will only
[...]
o 
the clients too. 
A Member returned to the matter of parking, and said the new ticket machines do not 
allow auto top-up, and questioned whether the Council was thereby deterring 
extended shopping.  The Chair replied that intrinsic costs had to be considered. 
The Lead Member for Transport and Economic Development said in the 
Bournemouth area there are car parks that use two tariffs, a higher one for those 
using an App, with a lower rate applied to those using the Council machines. 
The Chair asked that the report, along with the comments by Members of the 
Committee, be noted.  This was agreed by the Committee by general assent?? 

   RESOLVED:  
  

  That the Budget Monitoring report, along with the comments of members of the 
Committee, be noted. 

IHED 38/22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chair asked that item one, which referred to the Rickmansworth High Street 
closure, be changed to read “Experimental Pedestrian and Cycle Order from County 
Council.” 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chair said Planning Policy was probably 
being confused with Parking Management, and further questions should be taken up 
with the Local Plan sub-committee. 
 
A Member asked whether the parking schemes currently out for consultation will be 
added to the work programme for reporting back to Committee.  The Chair replied they 
are not reported back to Committee but are delegated matters, and would be decided 
upon by Lead Members, Ward Councillors and lead officers.  Having them returned to 
Committee would delay the process by months, and the idea was to speed things up. 
 
A Member asked if the Three Rivers Cycling and Walking strategy will have started by 
the time the Committee meets in October.  The Chair said the Committee would look 
at the report for signing off after which it would go to Hertfordshire Highways & 
Transport panel for agreement.  The Lead Member for Transport and Economic 
Development said October was a realistic date in view of purdah and the number of 
Council meetings scheduled over the next few months.  
 
The Committee observed that in the absence of a Senior Transport Planner the Head 
of Regulatory Services was doing a great job and asked that it be noted. 

Page 7



4 

 

A Member referenced the occasional closure of Rickmansworth High Street and asked 
whether the Council could do more to persuade residents to engage with the 
consultation.  The Chair replied that details of the consultation had been published on 
the website and on social media, but it was not possible to make people take part. 
 
The Chair repeated that the relevant item be referred in the work programme as the 
Rickmansworth Hight Street Experimental Traffic Order review. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Committee’s work programme be noted. 
 
IHED 39/22 A PETITION ON PARKING PERMITS IN ST MARY’S COURT, SKIDMORE WAY, 

RICKMANSWORTH 

In the absence of the petitioner, who had been present at the start of the meeting, the 
Chair allowed the petition, comprising 28 signatures, to be accepted and responded to. 

“There is an urgent need for allocated parking spaces at the above address.  The 
general public has learnt there is no requirement for a parking permit at this location 
leaving none or very little “on site” parking for the residents, visiting relations, friends, 
care workers, doctors, ambulances, and maintenance staff and cleaning personnel. 
The situation leads, on occasions to heated arguments, hostility and frustration to all 
residents and support personnel.” 
 
The Lead Member for Transport and Economic Development responded that although 
progression will be delayed due to purdah, this issue was on the work programme and 
was acknowledged as being an area in need of attention, and some groundwork had 
been done.  The Chair was optimistic that it should be possible to get something out to 
consultation during the summer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the petition be received and a letter of acknowledgement be sent to the Lead 
Petitioner. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 

Page 8



1 
 

GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

10 OCTOBER 2023 

PART I - NOT DELEGATED 
 

 BUDGET MONITORING – Period 4 
 (DoF) 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report covers this Committees financial position over the medium term (2023 – 2026) as at 
Period 4 (end of July)  

1.2 The Period 4 comprehensive Budget Management report has already been presented to the 
Policy & Resources Committee at its meeting on 11 September 2023 which sought approval to a 
change in the Council’s 2023 - 2026 medium-term financial plan 

2.0   Details  

2.1   This Committee’s details can be found in Appendix 1 of the full Budget Management Report a 
copy of which is attached. 

3. Options/Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 The Committee is to note the changes concerning their budget. 

4. Policy / Budget Reference and Implications 

4.1 In accordance with the Council’s financial procedure rules, the revenue and capital budgets will 
be updated accordingly, if the recommendation from the Policy & Resources Committee is agreed 
by Council. 

4.2 There are no substantial changes to Council policy resulting from this report. 

5. Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Public Health, 
Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, and Health & Safety Implications 

5.1 None specific. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 As contained in the report 

7.  Risk Management and Health and Safety Implications 

7.1 None specific. 

8. Recommendation 

8.1   That Members note & comment on the contents of the report. 

  
 Report prepared by: Sally Riley (Finance Business Partner)  
 Checked by:   Hannah Doney (Head of Finance) 
  
  APPENDICES  
 
  General Public Services and Economic Development Detailed Monitoring Report (Appendix 1 of 

the full Budget Management Report)        

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 
General Public Services and Economic 
[...]
6) 26

February 0 0 0 0 0 0

March 0 0 0 0 0 10

Total (993,943) 22,903 (1,116,822) 23,100 (1,232,190) 22,780 (1,448,480) 22,150 

Comments: The original 2023/24 budget is £1,443,554. The standard charges for 2023/24 are £60 for the 

first bin and £105 each for a second or third bin. Customers in receipt of certain benefits pay a concession 

fee of £50 for the first bin.

2022/23

2022/23

2020/21 2021/22

2020/21 2021/22

866 989 

2023/24

2023/24

Comments: The original 2023/24 budget is £826,650. Customers are invoiced twice a year in April and 

October. Income can fluctuate depending on the size of the bin collected and customers reducing their bin 

size and using the recycling service. 

Month 

Month 

913 882 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3 

 

 
General Public Services and 

 Economic Development Committee 
Tuesday, 3 October 2023 

 

PART I 

Service Planning 2024-27 
(ADSPH) 

 
1 Summary 

1.1 This report enables the Committee to comment on its draft service plans as part of 
Strategic, Service and Financial Planning for 2024-2027. 

2 Details 

2.1 At it’s meeting on 21 February 2023 the Policy and Resources Committee agreed a 
new Corporate Framework 2023-26 which outlines four strategic priorities: 

2.1.1 Provide responsive and responsible local leadership; 

2.1.2 Expand our position as a great place to do business; 

2.1.3 Support and enable sustainable communities; 

2.1.4 Achieve net carbon zero and be climate resilient. 

Service Plans 

2.2 Attached at Appendix 1 are the draft service plans for the services that report to this 
Committee. Members are asked to note that not all sections of a service plan are 
applicable to the Committee to which it is presented (for example the Environmental 
Protection and the Environmental Health Service Plan has different performance 
indicators which apply to different committees).   

2.3 Heads of Service will attend the meeting to answer questions on their plans. The 
Committee is asked to comment on the content of the plans.   

2.4 The final version of the service plans will be taken to Council in February 2024 for 
final approval. 

3 Options and Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 The recommendation enables the Committee to comment on the draft service 
plans. 

4 Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 

4.1 The recommendations in this report are not within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. Consultation with Committees forms part of the Budget and Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules under Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community 
Safety, Public Health, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, 
Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 3 

 

4.2 These are contained within the draft service plans. There are no risks associated 
with the decisions members are being asked to make in relation to this report. 

5 Financial Implications 

5.1 To be included within Financial Planning  

6 Risk and Health & Safety Implications 

6.1 These are contained within the draft service plans. There are no risks associated 
with the decisions members are being asked to make in relation to this report. 

6.2 The Council has agreed its risk management strategy which can be found on the 
website at http://www.threerivers.gov.uk.  In addition, the risks of the proposals in 
the report have also been assessed against the Council’s duties under Health and 
Safety legislation relating to employees, visitors and persons affected by our 
operations.  The risk management implications of this report are detailed below. 

6.3 That the Committee comment on the draft service plans attached at Appendix 1 and 
for recommendation to Council. 

7 Recommendation 

7.1 That the Committee comment on the draft service plans attached at Appendix 1 and 
for recommendation to Council. 

 

That public access to the report be immediat
[...]
he safeguarding team for Three Rivers 
District Council. Trained staff provide support to other Council staff who raise concerns and are responsible for making referrals to the 
relevant professionals, depending on the concern raised. The Corporate Lead for Safeguarding is currently the Head of Strategy and 
Partnerships. 
 

P
age 27



 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Link to 
Corporate 
Framework1  

Key Action/ 
Deliverable for 2023-
26 

Lead Officer  Milestone  
(Specific and 
measurable)  

Milestone 
date 
(Month/Year)  

Internal/External 
Partners 

 Additional 
Capital or 
Revenue cost 
and/or saving 

Housing Strategy 

RRLL 
SC 

Develop an updated 
Housing, 
Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-2028 

Strategic Housing 
Manager 

Five-year strategy 
delivered on schedule. 

January 2024 Multiple including 
HCC, New Hope 
Trust, WCH, 
Thrive, Police, 
Probation, 
Community 
Partnerships etc 

Within existing 
resource 

RRLL 
SC 

Annual Review of 
Housing, 
Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2023-2028 

Strategic Housing 
Manager 

Review first year of 
strategy  

December 
2024 

Nil  Within existing 
resource 

RRLL 
SC 

Review of the 
Council’s Rent Deposit 
Guarantee Scheme 

Strategic Housing 
Manager / Private 
Housing 
Coordinator 

Launch an improved 
scheme, leading to the 
procurement of more 
properties. 

June 2024 External private 
landlords. 
HM Government. 

£20,000 from 
the HMG 
Homelessness 
Prevention 
Grant, already 
secured. 

RRLL 
SC 

Review of the 
Council’s Housing 
Allocations Policy  

Strategic Housing 
Manager / 
Housing 

Review of the Policy 
completed.  

December 
2025 

Nil  Within existing 
resource. 

 
1 RRLL= Responsive Responsible and Local Leadership = , SC = Sustainable Communities, GPB = A Good Place for Business, NZCR= Net Zero and Climate Resilient 

P
age 28



 

3 
 

Development 
Officer 

RRLL 
SC 

Review of the 
Council’s Temporary 
Accommodation 
Placement Policy 

Strategic Housing 
Manager /
[...]
eived 

445 485 Predicted increase in applications is due to the cost-of-living crisis and 
based on current applications received as of 30 August 2023. 
 

Throughput of TA  143 240 An average 51% of applications have resulted in TA placements so far in 
23/24, therefore future predictions based on an ongoing trend.  An 
increase in applications will increase in the throughput of TA. 

No. joined the Housing 
Register  

702 650 Average of 54 applications being made per month from 1 April 2023 to 31 
August 2023, therefore, predicted annual volume for 2023/24 is based on 
this figure. This includes applications that are not eligible.  

Key Risks to Service Plan delivery 

1 = not likely/low Impact     4 = will definitely happen/major service changing impact 

No Description of Risk 

With no Mitigation   

Mitigation 

With Mitigation  

Likelihood 
(1-4) 

Impact 
(1-4) 

Risk 
Score 

Likelihood 
(1-4) 

Impact 
(1-4) 

Risk 
Score 

1 Insufficient Staff 
2 2 4 

Agency staff, secondments, 
offer of overtime 

1 1 2 

2 Total failure of ICT systems 
2 2 4 

Battlebox, mobile phones for 
customers if required 

1 2 2 

3 Fraudulent Activity 

2 2 4 

Working alongside Fraud, 
Police and ensuring our 
verification procedure is up to 
date/relevant. Ensure staff up 
to date with I-learn training 
module. 

1 1 1 

4  Loss or insufficient of 
Temporary Accommodation 

2 2 4 
Hotels, Nightly lets, B&B (last 
resort), RSL’s & Partners  

1 1 2 

P
age 32



 

7 
 

5 Failure to provide an out of 
hours emergency provision 

2 2 4 

Ensure contract with 
Hertsmere is up to date and 
working processes are clear 
and to ensure Police are 
aware 

1 1 2 

Impact Assessments Required or Reviews Due  
Equalities & Diversity Sustainability & Climate Change 

Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  2023-2028   

Housing Allocations Policy 2020 Updated August 2022  

Temporary Accomodation Placement Policy   

Private Rented Sector Offer Policy  

Fit and Proper Pe
[...]
e recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and 
budgets. 

4. Financial, Legal, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Customer 
Services Centre, Website and Risk Management Implications 

4.1 Nonspecific to this report. 

5. Recommendation 

5.1 That the Committee notes the items included in the work programme, subject to any 
amendments agreed at the meeting. 

 Report prepared by Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 

 

 APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix 1 – General Public Services and Economic Development Committee’s 
Work Programme 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PUBLIC SERVICES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

1 
 

No. 
Item to be 
considered 

Date of Next 
Meeting 

Purpose of the  
Report 

How the work will 
be done 

Responsible 
Officer 

Outcome Expected 

Regulatory Services 

1. Rickmansworth High 
Street closure 

16 January 2024 To receive a report Written report Head of 
Regulatory 
Services 

To consider any 
recommendations. 

2. TR Cycling and 
Walking Strategy – 
report following public 
consultation 

16 January 2024 To receive a report 
following the public 
consultation  

Strategy to be prepared in 
partnership with HCC and 
WBC 

Written report Head of 
Regulatory 
Services 

To consider any 
recommendations 

3. 
Draft Service Plan 
2024-27: 
Regulatory Services 
(with regard to 
parking, better buses)  

16 January 2024 

 

Draft Service Plan 2024-
27 

Written report Head of 
Regulatory 
Services 

To consider draft 
service plan 2024-27 
 
 
 
 

4. 
Budget Monitoring  
Quarter 2 – Period 6 

16 January 2024 
Present financial position 

Written Report 
from Policy and 
Resources   

Finance 
Business 
Partner 

To note action taken. 

5. Parking Management 
Policies  

14 January 2025 To receive the parking 
infrastructure plan 
(including a policy review 
on the provision of 
advisory Disabled 
Persons’ Parking Bays) 

Written repo
[...]
ce Plan 2024-
27 

Written report Strategic 
Housing 
Manager 

To consider draft 
service plan 2024-27 
 
 
 

 
  

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	INFRASTRUCTURE, HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
	MINUTES
	Stephen Giles-Medhurst (Lead Member Infrastructure & Planning Policy) (Co-Chair)
	Paul Rainbow (Lead Member Transport and Economic Development) (Co-Chair)
	Andrew Scarth (Lead Member Housing) (Co-Chair)
	Joan King
	Khalid Hussain
	Philip Hearn
	Kevin Raeburn
	Reena Ranger OBE
	Kate Turner (Substitute for Dominic Sokalski)
	Andrea Fraser (Substitute for Lisa Hudson)
	Shanti Maru (Substitute for Abbas Merali)

	IHED 33/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
	Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dominic Sokalski (substitute Kate Turner), Lisa Hudson (substitute Andrea Fraser) and Abbas Merali (substitute Shanti Maru)
	IHED 34/22 MINUTES
	The minutes of the meeting of the Infrastructure, Housing and Economic Development Committee held on 17 January 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
	IHED 35/22 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS
	IHED 36/22 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	There were no declarations of interest.
	IHED 37/22  BUDGET MONITORING (PERIOD 10)
	That the Budget Monitoring report, along with the comments of members of the Committee, be noted.

	The Chair asked that item one, which referred to the Rickmansworth High Street closure, be changed to read “Experimental Pedestrian and Cycle Order from County Council.”
	In response to a question from a Member, the Chair said Planning Policy was probably being confused with Parking Management, and further questions should be taken up with the Local Plan sub-committee.
	A Member asked whether the parking schemes currently out for consultation will be added to the work programme for reporting back to Committee.  The Chair replied they are not reported back to Committee but are delegated matters, and would be decided u...
	A Member asked if the Three Rivers Cycling and Walking strategy will have started by the time the Committee meets in October.  The Chair said the Committee would look at the report for signing off after which it would go to Hertfordshire Highways & Tr...
	The Committee observed that in the absence of a Senior Transport Planner the Head of Regulatory Services was doing a great job and asked that it be noted.
	A Member referenced the occasional closure of Rickmansworth High Street and asked whether the Council could do more to persuade residents to engage with the consultation.  The Chair replied that details of the consultation had been published on the we...
	The Chair repeated that the relevant item be referred in the work programme as the Rickmansworth Hight Street Experimental Traffic Order review.
	RESOLVED:
	IHED 39/22 A PETITION ON PARKING PERMITS IN ST MARY’S COURT, SKIDMORE WAY, RICKMANSWORTH
	In the absence of the petitioner, who had been present at the start of the meeting, the Chair allowed the petition, comprising 28 signatures, to be accepted and responded to.
	The Lead Member for Transport and Economic Development responded that although progression will be delayed due to purdah, this issue was on the work programme and was acknowledged as being an area in need of attention, and some groundwork had been don...

	6 BUDGET MONITORING (Period 4)
	Budget Management Report Appendix 1.docx

	7 SERVICE PLANNING 2024-27
	Service Plan  - Housing and Residential Services  2024-2027 DRAFT
	Service Plan  - Regulatory Services 2024-2027 DRAFT
	Service Plan  - Strategy  Partnerships 2024-2027 DRAFT
	Service Plan  - Waste and Environmental Protection 2024-2027 JLT DRAFT
	Service Plan - Planning Policy and Conservation 2024-2027 DRAFT

	8 WORK PROGRAMME
	GPSEDC - work programme




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

General Public Services and Economic Development Committee 
 

MINUTES 
 

Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Tuesday, 10 October 2023 from 7.30  - 8.41 pm 
 
Present: Councillors      
 
Stephen Giles-Medhurst, Chair (Lead Member Infrastructure & Planning Policy) (Co-Chair)  
Paul Rainbow (Lead Member Transport and Economic Development) (Co-Chair)  
Andrew Scarth (Lead Member Housing) (Co-Chair) 
Khalid Hussain  
Kevin Raeburn 
Andrea Fraser  
Abbas Merali 
Chris Whately-Smith   
Oliver Cooper  
Chris Mitchell   
David Raw    
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Sally Riley, Finance Business Partner 
Jason Hagland, Housing Supply Manager  
Emma Sheridan, Associate Director of Customer and Community 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Anita Hibbs, Committee Manager 
Josephine Welton 
  

 
GPSED1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joan King and Jonathon Solomons. 

 
GPSED2/23 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the former meeting of the Infrastructure, Housing and Economic Development 
Committee held on 21 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 
GPSED3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
GPSED4/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
GPSED5/23 TO RECEIVE A PETITION UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18  



 

 
The Committee received a petition which requests the extension of double yellow lines at the 
entry to Silk Mill Road (on the junction with Eastbury Road), all the way to the junction with 
Brookside Road. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the petition be received, and a letter of acknowledgement be sent to the Lead Petitioner. 

 
GPSED6/23 BUDGET MONITORING (PERIOD 4)  

 
This report covers this committee’s financial position over the medium term (2023-2026) as at 
Period 4 (end of July). 
 
A Member asked if we were getting the best deal from the contractors. 
 
Officers advised that some of the contract figures were delivered late so cost unknown, but 
another report will be presented at committee in January 2024. 
 
The Chair advised that fuel costs have risen, and the budget reflects this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Recommendation 
 
Members noted the report and voted 6 agree and 2 abstentions. 

 
GPSED7/23 SERVICE PLANNING 2024-27  

 
This report enables the Committee to comment on its draft service plans as part of the 
Strategic, Service and Financial Planning for 2024-2027. 
 
Service Plan - Housing and Residential Services 2024-2027 DRAFT  
 
A member asked for the number of people homeless register and the number on the housing 
register and what is the plan as old plan out of date and the timings. 
 
Officers responded that as of today there are 1366 live applications on the housing register 
and 204 live homeless applications, (127 allocated) (34 to sign off) (43 main duty accepted) 
 
A Housing Homelessness and rough sleeping strategy 2023-2028 a draft report will be going 
to Policy and Resources committee on 13 November then will go out to consultation if 
approved. 
 
A Member asked for an update on the strategy but is happy to wait until Januarys committee 
for the update. 
 
A member asked if page 5 New target HN11 where is the benchmark with other Local 
Authorities and is the percentage the same.   
 
Officer said they would respond to this question with a written response. 
 
Service Plan - Regulatory Services 2024-2027 DRAFT  
  
It is noted that on page 5 Parking that the LCWIP will be delayed until next year. 
 
Officer advised that the GIS page 6 a growth bid is in and will be updated once this comes in.
  



 

 
Head of Service confirmed the KPIs reflected national performance indicators but that the 
department regularly exceeded these national indicators. 
 
Head of Service confirmed we were still recruiting for a Senior Transport Planner. 
 
Service Plan - Strategy Partnerships 2024-2027 DRAFT  
 
Members are asked to comment on only the core function of Community Partnerships and 
Health of the report. 
 
Service Plan - Waste and Environmental Protection 2024-2027 JLT DRAFT 
 
The Officer advised that a lot of the actions of the draft will be determined by National Policy 
which has been delayed and once we have the details it will be updated. 
 
EP18 / EP 11 will be updated as figures are incorrect. 
 
Service Plan - Planning Policy and Conservation 2024-2027 DRAFT 
 
Members raised concerns that the Conservation areas have not been updated in the last 30 
years. 
 
Members raised concerns that some Conservation Area Appraisals have not been updated in 
the last 30 years. 
 
Officers are aware of these concerns. The Conservation advice service has been outsourced 
and this work would need to be outsourced too. Priority for the team has been to progress the 
Local Plan. The concerns will be put to the Head of Planning Policy for comment. 
 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
Committee commented and agreed on the draft service plans attached subject to 
amendments. 

 
GPSED8/23 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Members asked for a meeting to make a recommendation to Item 1 Rickmansworth High 
Street closure, for the meeting to be changed from January. 
 
The Chair asked to make a recommendation to the programme and have another meeting 
with members before County decide. 
 
Members asked for a report on the Conservations Area Appraisals. 
 
Officers will discuss and bring to the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes the items included in the work programme, subject to any 
amendments agreed at the meeting. 

 
GPSED9/23 OTHER BUSINESS - IF APPROVED UNDER ITEM 3 ABOVE  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
 



 

CHAIR 


